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Men's Fit Guide

EXCLUSIVE FITS FOR DICKIES X-SERIES DENIM JEANS

SLIM FIT
SKINNY LEG

FIT: Sits below waist

LEG: Slim through
seat & thigh

MEASUREMENTS:
Bottom opening 135"

SLIM FIT
TAPER LEC

FIT: Sits below waist

LEG: Slim through
seat & thigh

MEASUREMENTS:
Bottom opening 14.5”

SLIM FIT
STRAIGHT LEG

FIT: Sits below waist

LEG: Slim through
seat & thigh

MEASUREMENTS:
Bottom opening 15"

REGULAR FIT
STRAICHT LEG

&

FIT: Sits slightly
below waist

LEG: Straight through
seat & thigh

MEASUREMENTS:

Bottom opening %" |

RELAXED FIT
STRAIGHT LEG

FIT: Sits slightly
below waist

LEG: Relaxed through
seat & thigh

MEASUREMENTS:
Bottom opening 17"

FIT
STRAIGHT LEG

FIT: Sits slightly
below waist

LEG: Roomier through
seat & thigh

MEASUREMENTS:
Bottom opening 18"



INSEAM

MEASURING FOR PROPER FIT

Give all measurements in inches. If your measurements are between sizes, order the larger size. For
greatest accuracy, have someone take your measurements rather than yourself. The tape measure
should be pulled snug, not tight. Check the size scale of all garments being ordered to ensure that all
measurements were taken at the proper points.

MEN'S PANTS, JEANS AND BIB OVERALLS

WAIST is taken at the top of the hipbone aver shirt (not over pants). Tape should anly be held snug, do
not hold tape tight.

INSEAM is taken from the base of the crotch to the top of the shoe or boot. For jeans, add one inch.

It is advisable to ask the person being measured how he or she wears their pants. Not everyone wears
their pants or jeans the same length or height on their hips.

MEN'S COVERALLS

CHEST SIZE is taken at the fullest point of the chest, keeping tape under arms and arcund shoulder
blades. This measurement should be taken over clothing, preferably over same garment or types of
garments to be worn with the coveralls.

LENGTH
We suggest using your same inseam measurement for pants, but subtracting 1 to 2 inches to
accommodate Dickies lower crotch construction.

MEN'S SHIRTS

NECK measurement is the circumference of the neck as illustrated.

SLEEVE LENGTH is measured by placing one end of the tape at the bottom of the collar at the center
of the back and marking the distance around the elbow to the bottom of the wrist. It is often helpful to
have the arm slightly bent.

CHEST is taken at the fullest point of the chest, keeping tape under arms and around shoulder blades.
Hold tape level and firmly but not tight.

JACKETS
CHEST SIZE is taken at the fullest point of the chest, keeping tape under arms and around shoulder

blades. This measurement should be taken over clothing, preferably over garments or types of
garments to be worn with the jacket.

SLEEVE LENGTH is measured by placing one end of the tape at the bottom of the collar at the center
of the back and marking the distance around the elbow to the outer edge of the wrist.



MEN'S SHIRT AND COVERALLS SIZES

SIZE

XL

2XL
3IXL
4XL
SXL
BXL
TXL

Use this chart for converting neck or/and chest measurements to

CHEST

34-36
38-40
42-44
46-48
50-52
54-56
58-60
62-64
66-68
70-72

NECK

14-14.5
15-15.5
16-16.5
17-17.5
18-18.5
19-19.5
20-20.5
21-21.5
22225
23-235

their respective sizes. Measure your chest size and neck (as

shown in the illustration above) to determine which size fits you

best.

MEN'S PANTS, JEANS AND BIB OVERALLS

SIZE

SiM
L/XL
2XL/3XL
4XL/5XL

WAIST

28-32
34-38
40-46
48-52

CHEST

34-40
42.48
50-56
53-64



Men's Shorts Fit Guide

Size Chart

Size Meaning
uu 377 Unhemmed
UL 39” Unhemmed

« WAIST: Measurement is taken at the top of the hipbone over shirt (not over pants). Tape
should be held snug not tight.
+ INSEAM: Measurement taken from base of the crotch to top of the shoe or boot.

+ Not everyone wears their pants the same length or height on their hips.

MEASURING FOR PROPERFIT
The following guidelines are important in measuring for proper fit.

« Give all measurements in inches.

« If the person’s measurements are between sizes, order the larger size

+ The tape measure should be pulled snug, not tight.



Women's Fit Guide

«——WAIST

«—— INSEAM

MEASURING FOR PROPER FIT

Give all measurements in inches. If your measurements are between sizes, order the larger size. For greatest accuracy, have someone take your
measurements rather than yourself. The tape measure should be pulled snug, not tight. Check the size scale of all garments being ordered to ensure that all
measurements were taken at the proper points.

CHEST

Measurement is taken at the fullest point of the bust. Measure across shoulder blades with arms relaxed down at sides, keeping tape parallel to the floor. Holc
tape level and firmly but not tight.

WAIST

Measurement is taken around the natural waistline. Keep the measuring tape comfortably loose.

HIP

Measurement is taken by standing with heels together. Keep tape straight and parallel to the floor, measure around the fullest part.

INSEAM

The regular inseam for women's pants is 31.5". Short/Petite is 28". Tall is 34"

WOMEN'S SHIRT SIZES

SIZE NUMERIC SIZE CHEST
X8 2/4 345

S 6/8 365

M 10112 39

L 14/16 42

XL 18120 45

2XL 22124 50

WOMEN'S PANTS SIZES

SIZE WAIST HIPS
4 275 375
6 285 385
8 295 395
10 305 405
12 32 42
14 335 435
16 35 45
18 37 47
20 39 50
22 41 53
24 43 56



Young Men's Fit Guide

Use the size charts below to find the right fit for Dickies Woven Shirts

Regular Fits

Regular Fit — L/S Regular Fit — S/S

REGULAR FIT 5 MEASUREMENT

A natural fit. Relaxed cut in the chest SIZE CHEST NECK

and sleeves. Follows the line of the body a S 42" 15 1/2"

little closer than a relaxed fit, and tapers ! M i 16 1”2:

in slightly in the sleeves, for a standard i ; :T 1; :g

tailored look. i 2L 55" 19 3/4"
L 59" 203/



Relaxed Fits

Relaxed Fit - L/S Relaxed Fit - S/S

RELAXED FIT MEASUREMENT

Our fullest cut through the chest, waist and SIZE CHEST NECK
armholes. Generously cut in the sleeves and shirt | ] 48" 16"
and body, as it falls straight from the shoulders i r:q :; i;
and provides extra room in the chest and waist. XL 53" 19"

It allows for the loosest, most comfortable wear. - iit 2? j? :::j



Slim Fit

SLIM FIT

Most tailored fit. Fits closest to the body and with a
higher armhole and a slimmer sleeve. Slimmer in the
chest and tapers narrower at the waist for a polished,
sharp look.

MEASUREMENT

SIZE CHEST NECK
5 40" 151/2"
M 43" 161/2"
L 46" 1712
XL ag" 18 1/2"




How to Measure Dickies Clothes:

Use these measuring tips to help you order the right size and find the best fit:

¢ For best results, use a soft measuring tape.

¢ Have someone else take your measurements.

e Measure in your undergarments, not over clothing.

» Take all measurements in inches.

¢ If measurements are between sizes, order the larger size.

* Use the measuring guidelines shown to ensure all measurements are taken at proper points.

Use Dickies size charts to help convert your measurements to the proper sizes for Pants, Shorts, Jeans, Bib Overalls, Coveralls, Shirts and
Outerwear.

Twill Fabric Features and Benefits

Heavy Duty Work Cloth

* Heavy Weight Fabric - Durable, long-lasting and rugged
* Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill - Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color
* Stain Release, Wrinkle Resistant - For wash and go and ease of care

* Wicking - All-day comfort for indoor and outdoor work

Poplin

¢ Light & Strong Fabric - Lighter weight for comfort, but still durable; Long lasting
¢ Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill - Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color

¢ Stain Release, Wrinkle Resistant - For wash and go and ease of care

Flex - Mechanical Stretch

¢ Mechanical Stretch Yarns - Comfort and ease of movement; Better range of motion
¢ Mid-Weight Fabric - Year-round weight, durable, long-lasting

* Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill - Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color
* Stain Release, Wrinkle Resistant — For wash and go and ease of care

* Wicking - All-day comfort for indoor and outdoor work
Stretch - Spandex Yarns

¢ Spandex Yarns - Comfort, allows for stretch and ease of movement; Expanded range of motion

¢ Mid-Weight Fabric - Year-round weight
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Flex/Ringspun

* Mechanical Stretch Yarns — Comfort and ease of movement; Better range of motion
* Ring Spun Yarns - Soft hand, stronger yarns, more comfort

* Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill - Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color

Ringspun

* Ring Spun Yarns - Soft hand, stronger yarns, more comfort
* Heavy Weight Fabric - Year-round weight, durable, long-lasting
* Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill - Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color

¢ Stain Release, Wrinkle Resistant - For wash and go and ease of care
100% Cotton

s Cotton Yarns - Soft hand; Breathable fabric

¢ Washed Garments - Soft, worn-in feel
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Men's Footwear

Find your size, any way you measure it.

UK.

3.5

4

4.5

5

5.5

]

6.5

7

75

8

85

9

9.5

155

16,5

175

18.5

19.5

Europe
36
37
375
38
39
39.5
40
41
415
42
43
43.5
44
44.5
45
455
46
47
475

48

51
52
53
54

55
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U.S.

4.5

55

6.5

75

8.5

Japan
225
23
235
24
24
24.5
25
25.5
26
26.5
27
27
275
28
28.5
29
295
30
305
31
325
33
34
35
36

38



Women's Footwear

Find your size, any way you measure it.

U.K. Europe u.s. Japan
2 345 4 21
2.5 35 4.5 215
3 355 5 22
35 36 5.5 22.5
4 37 6 23
4.5 375 6.5 235
5 38 7 24
5.5 39 75 24.5
6 395 8 25
6.5 40 85 255
7 4 9 26
75 415 9.5 26.5
8 42 10 27
8.5 43 105 275
9 435 il 28
9.5 44 1.5 28.5
10 445 12 29

46 13 30

Sources

https://www.dickies.ca/en/fit-guide.html
https://www.dickies.ca/en/men-fit-guide.html
https://www.dickies.ca/en/women-fit-guide.html
https://www.dickies.ca/en/young-mens-fit-guide.html
https://www.dickies.ca/en/mens-footwear.html
https://www.dickies.ca/en/womens-footwear.html
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