

SIZE CHART - INDEX

Title	Page
Men's Fit Guide	2
Measuring For Proper Fit	3
Shirts & Coveralls	4
Pants, Jeans & Bib Overalls	4
Men's Shorts Fit Guide	5
Women's Fit Guide	6
Young Men's Fit Guide	7-8-9
How To Measure / Fabric Benefits	10-11
Men's Footwear	12
Women's Footwear	13
Sources	13

Men's Fit Guide

EXCLUSIVE FITS FOR DICKIES X-SERIES DENIM JEANS

SLIM FIT SKINNY LEG	SLIM FIT TAPER LEG	SLIM FIT STRAIGHT LEG	REGULAR FIT STRAIGHT LEG	RELAXED FIT STRAIGHT LEG	LOOSE FIT STRAIGHT LEG
					
FIT: Sits below waist LEG: Slim through seat & thigh MEASUREMENTS: Bottom opening 13.5"	FIT: Sits below waist LEG: Slim through seat & thigh MEASUREMENTS: Bottom opening 14.5"	FIT: Sits below waist LEG: Slim through seat & thigh MEASUREMENTS: Bottom opening 15"	FIT: Sits slightly below waist LEG: Straight through seat & thigh MEASUREMENTS: Bottom opening 16"	FIT: Sits slightly below waist LEG: Relaxed through seat & thigh MEASUREMENTS: Bottom opening 17"	FIT: Sits slightly below waist LEG: Roomier through seat & thigh MEASUREMENTS: Bottom opening 18"

MEASURING FOR PROPER FIT



Give all measurements in inches. If your measurements are between sizes, order the larger size. For greatest accuracy, have someone take your measurements rather than yourself. The tape measure should be pulled snug, not tight. Check the size scale of all garments being ordered to ensure that all measurements were taken at the proper points.

MEN'S PANTS, JEANS AND BIB OVERALLS

WAIST is taken at the top of the hipbone over shirt (not over pants). Tape should only be held snug, do not hold tape tight.

INSEAM is taken from the base of the crotch to the top of the shoe or boot. For jeans, add one inch.

It is advisable to ask the person being measured how he or she wears their pants. Not everyone wears their pants or jeans the same length or height on their hips.

MEN'S COVERALLS

CHEST SIZE is taken at the fullest point of the chest, keeping tape under arms and around shoulder blades. This measurement should be taken over clothing, preferably over same garment or types of garments to be worn with the coveralls.

LENGTH

We suggest using your same inseam measurement for pants, but subtracting 1 to 2 inches to accommodate Dickies lower crotch construction.

MEN'S SHIRTS

NECK measurement is the circumference of the neck as illustrated.

SLEEVE LENGTH is measured by placing one end of the tape at the bottom of the collar at the center of the back and marking the distance around the elbow to the bottom of the wrist. It is often helpful to have the arm slightly bent.

CHEST is taken at the fullest point of the chest, keeping tape under arms and around shoulder blades. Hold tape level and firmly but not tight.

JACKETS

CHEST SIZE is taken at the fullest point of the chest, keeping tape under arms and around shoulder blades. This measurement should be taken over clothing, preferably over garments or types of garments to be worn with the jacket.

SLEEVE LENGTH is measured by placing one end of the tape at the bottom of the collar at the center of the back and marking the distance around the elbow to the outer edge of the wrist.

MEN'S SHIRT AND COVERALLS SIZES

SIZE	CHEST	NECK
S	34-36	14-14.5
M	38-40	15-15.5
L	42-44	16-16.5
XL	46-48	17-17.5
2XL	50-52	18-18.5
3XL	54-56	19-19.5
4XL	58-60	20-20.5
5XL	62-64	21-21.5
6XL	66-68	22-22.5
7XL	70-72	23-23.5

Use this chart for converting neck or/and chest measurements to their respective sizes. Measure your chest size and neck (as shown in the illustration above) to determine which size fits you best.

MEN'S PANTS, JEANS AND BIB OVERALLS

SIZE	WAIST	CHEST
S/M	28-32	34-40
L/XL	34-38	42-48
2XL/3XL	40-46	50-56
4XL/5XL	48-52	58-64

Men's Shorts Fit Guide

Size Chart



Size	Meaning
UU	37" Unhemmed
UL	39" Unhemmed

- **WAIST:** Measurement is taken at the top of the hipbone over shirt (not over pants). Tape should be held snug not tight.
- **INSEAM:** Measurement taken from base of the crotch to top of the shoe or boot.
- Not everyone wears their pants the same length or height on their hips.

MEASURING FOR PROPER FIT

The following guidelines are important in measuring for proper fit.

- Give all measurements in inches.
- If the person's measurements are between sizes, order the larger size
- The tape measure should be pulled snug, not tight.

Women's Fit Guide

MEASURING FOR PROPER FIT



Give all measurements in inches. If your measurements are between sizes, order the larger size. For greatest accuracy, have someone take your measurements rather than yourself. The tape measure should be pulled snug, not tight. Check the size scale of all garments being ordered to ensure that all measurements were taken at the proper points.

CHEST

Measurement is taken at the fullest point of the bust. Measure across shoulder blades with arms relaxed down at sides, keeping tape parallel to the floor. Hold tape level and firmly but not tight.

WAIST

Measurement is taken around the natural waistline. Keep the measuring tape comfortably loose.

HIP

Measurement is taken by standing with heels together. Keep tape straight and parallel to the floor, measure around the fullest part.

INSEAM

The regular inseam for women's pants is 31.5". Short/Petite is 28". Tall is 34".

WOMEN'S SHIRT SIZES

SIZE	NUMERIC SIZE	CHEST
XS	2/4	34.5
S	6/8	36.5
M	10/12	39
L	14/16	42
XL	18/20	46
2XL	22/24	50

WOMEN'S PANTS SIZES

SIZE	WAIST	HIPS
4	27.5	37.5
6	28.5	38.5
8	29.5	39.5
10	30.5	40.5
12	32	42
14	33.5	43.5
16	35	45
18	37	47
20	39	50
22	41	53
24	43	56

Young Men's Fit Guide

Use the size charts below to find the right fit for Dickies Woven Shirts

Regular Fits

Regular Fit – L/S



Regular Fit – S/S



REGULAR FIT

A natural fit. Relaxed cut in the chest and sleeves. Follows the line of the body a little closer than a relaxed fit, and tapers in slightly in the sleeves, for a standard tailored look.

MEASUREMENT

SIZE	CHEST	NECK
S	42"	15 1/2"
M	45"	16 1/2"
L	48"	17 1/2"
XL	51"	18 1/2"
2XL	55"	19 3/4"
3XL	59"	20 3/4"

Relaxed Fits

Relaxed Fit – L/S



RELAXED FIT

Our fullest cut through the chest, waist and armholes. Generously cut in the sleeves and shirt and body, as it falls straight from the shoulders and provides extra room in the chest and waist. It allows for the loosest, most comfortable wear.

Relaxed Fit – S/S



MEASUREMENT

SIZE	CHEST	NECK
S	44"	16"
M	47"	17"
L	50"	18"
XL	53"	19"
2XL	57"	20 1/4"
3XL	61"	21 1/4"

Slim Fit

SLIM



SLIM FIT

Most tailored fit. Fits closest to the body and with a higher armhole and a slimmer sleeve. Slimmer in the chest and tapers narrower at the waist for a polished, sharp look.

MEASUREMENT

SIZE	CHEST	NECK
S	40"	15 1/2"
M	43"	16 1/2"
L	46"	17 1/2"
XL	48"	18 1/2"

How to Measure Dickies Clothes:

Use these measuring tips to help you order the right size and find the best fit:

- For best results, use a soft measuring tape.
- Have someone else take your measurements.
- Measure in your undergarments, not over clothing.
- Take all measurements in inches.
- If measurements are between sizes, order the larger size.
- Use the measuring guidelines shown to ensure all measurements are taken at proper points.

Use Dickies size charts to help convert your measurements to the proper sizes for Pants, Shorts, Jeans, Bib Overalls, Coveralls, Shirts and Outerwear.

Twill Fabric Features and Benefits

Heavy Duty Work Cloth

- Heavy Weight Fabric – Durable, long-lasting and rugged
- Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill – Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color
- Stain Release, Wrinkle Resistant – For wash and go and ease of care
- Wicking – All-day comfort for indoor and outdoor work

Poplin

- Light & Strong Fabric – Lighter weight for comfort, but still durable; Long lasting
- Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill – Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color
- Stain Release, Wrinkle Resistant – For wash and go and ease of care

Flex – Mechanical Stretch

- Mechanical Stretch Yarns – Comfort and ease of movement; Better range of motion
- Mid-Weight Fabric – Year-round weight, durable, long-lasting
- Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill – Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color
- Stain Release, Wrinkle Resistant – For wash and go and ease of care
- Wicking – All-day comfort for indoor and outdoor work

Stretch – Spandex Yarns

- Spandex Yarns – Comfort, allows for stretch and ease of movement; Expanded range of motion
- Mid-Weight Fabric – Year-round weight

Flex/Ringspun

- Mechanical Stretch Yarns – Comfort and ease of movement; Better range of motion
- Ring Spun Yarns – Soft hand, stronger yarns, more comfort
- Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill – Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color

Ringspun

- Ring Spun Yarns – Soft hand, stronger yarns, more comfort
- Heavy Weight Fabric – Year-round weight, durable, long-lasting
- Blended Polyester/Cotton Twill – Stands up to work, wear, and tear; Maintains color
- Stain Release, Wrinkle Resistant – For wash and go and ease of care

100% Cotton

- Cotton Yarns – Soft hand; Breathable fabric
 - Washed Garments – Soft, worn-in feel
-

Men's Footwear

Find your size, any way you measure it.

U.K.	Europe	U.S.	Japan
3.5	36	4	22.5
4	37	4.5	23
4.5	37.5	5	23.5
5	38	5.5	24
5.5	39	6	24
6	39.5	6.5	24.5
6.5	40	7	25
7	41	7.5	25.5
7.5	41.5	8	26
8	42	8.5	26.5
8.5	43	9	27
9	43.5	9.5	27
9.5	44	10	27.5
10	44.5	10.5	28
10.5	45	11	28.5
11	45.5	11.5	29
11.5	46	12	29.5
12	47	12.5	30
12.5	47.5	13	30.5
13	48	13.5	31
14.5	50	15	32.5
15.5	51	16	33
16.5	52	17	34
17.5	53	18	35
18.5	54	19	36
19.5	55	20	38

Women's Footwear

Find your size, any way you measure it.

U.K.	Europe	U.S.	Japan
2	34.5	4	21
2.5	35	4.5	21.5
3	35.5	5	22
3.5	36	5.5	22.5
4	37	6	23
4.5	37.5	6.5	23.5
5	38	7	24
5.5	39	7.5	24.5
6	39.5	8	25
6.5	40	8.5	25.5
7	41	9	26
7.5	41.5	9.5	26.5
8	42	10	27
8.5	43	10.5	27.5
9	43.5	11	28
9.5	44	11.5	28.5
10	44.5	12	29
11	46	13	30

Sources

<https://www.dickies.ca/en/fit-guide.html>

<https://www.dickies.ca/en/men-fit-guide.html>

<https://www.dickies.ca/en/women-fit-guide.html>

<https://www.dickies.ca/en/young-mens-fit-guide.html>

<https://www.dickies.ca/en/mens-footwear.html>

<https://www.dickies.ca/en/womens-footwear.html>